INSTRUCTION MANUAL

EB-350DSA
Swivel Head Metal Cutting Band Saw (415V)
350 x 220mm (W x H) Rectangle

5T TS

B0O70



27/04/2016

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

Page 2

Z0-iRy 8180
,,_M_,,,_,,émmcmz 888¢€ 0686 (20) Xed L1116 (686 (20) euoyd 55 982 000 96 NaY
& ZSLE MSN QVINHLYON ‘Gv0Y HOSAONIM 2 JNOILLONNS IHL, fmmﬁ@ﬁ%ﬁmZmEUdﬁ“J
oo fisieg -
A paubis pue pasuouIny fmw@%@%.x@@ﬁﬁ)

SUOHIONASUI SBINORINUEBL YAt UORDUNILIOD Ui peaU 94 ©) Wieiboig Ayes Tueld

‘paaNbal sE ushos0Id Buleay Jeaps MO ‘HSION 'SOMVZYH ¥3HLO o
UBIOLIOBIZ PRSUBTT 2 AG PE3DSUD 2 PBIRISUl 94 LiNCUS BUUoBy
_ BB

SUY Ulia 3day 3G 0F JoU S1 3B 1007 B UM pauado 9g AU DINOUS SBUNSOIOUD 180112918 iy WG WoIi"i0373 +H
saoseild Alsies Jeana
‘sped Buinow punole S109(qo 8500 B SADLIDY
‘UonEIsdo Ul USUM SLIYDBI JO B30 pURIS

'$II040 40 Jeao puels pue sqof Asesy Buoj poddngi - RO ONIAHLS ]
"SOUBLBILIEBW 1O S1aq BUIBLUBUD 01 10114 SUILOSLL O JoMO00 S1Ej08]

"UO 51 SUIUDELY USUM INYS PRMNOSS 248 Spfend 1 ans axey SialtalEi SNIYYIHS d
"BUIBIS BJ0Jaq DUNOEL 8B YoBLUD)
"paddols AR S199UM LHOT AUN JO0D LSO 10U Op SYHBSIG apeIq I
‘Bunisnipe 1o Buieso ‘epelq BUBUBUD 210500 UOIMS 1BMmod LR S1E|0S]
‘sapeiq Suiiueys usum senolb Jeapn

IR fBLSIBUL NS O PBISNIPE 8 PINOYS WBisAS epink speig ONIEALONN

sUIoRW BURIES 21018 LORISOU PEsSOP ay) W 8 sABME PInOUs spJend apeig WG ‘ONIGEYLS ‘ONILIND 2

[BL@eW Argay [ buc Moddns 5 ainoag MO SNIHSNND g

018 dey BUO™ 7 Do 2S00 PIOAR '91BUHLNE HBHHH LNSWHATONY LNT ol

(4531 7 JBANG / BSBLOING 0] DEPUSLIEODSY) uaissossy uoneLiuep] ‘ON

saibaleiig [0AUO) YSIN PARZELH pigzeH way
{(rB61-010L OSHONNUE( J0) DIBPUBIS BIESHIOM UBHBASNY &t uodn aseq st wesbosd siyy
S2INSNURIY 16 JBQUIBYD) BIBASNY DUR W ST MY USBMISE UCIBIRCO-00 1 padoisasd
QO4VH ‘puelg ¥S005E-83 JERIH Bunind 12101 :uondunsaq
0L09 ‘P MoOlg

TOYLNOD % LNIWSSASSY ‘NOLLYOIIILNIA! GUVZYH AYIANIHOVIA M3N
SWIAVEOO™d ALZHAVS LNVd




Page 3

1 ACCIDENT PREVENTION AND
SAFETY REGULATION

This machine has been designed to comply with
national and cornmunity accident-prevention
regulations. Improper use and/or tampering with the
safety devices will relieve the manufacturer of all
responsibility.

1.1 Advice for the operator

- Check that the voltage indicated on machine motor is
the same as the line voltage.

- Check the efficiency of your electric supply and
grounding system, connect the power cabie of the
machine to the socket and the ground lead
(yellow-green in color} to the grounding system.

- When the saw frame is in suspended mode (or raised)
the blade must not move.

- Only the blade section used for cutting must be kept
unprotected. To remove guards operate on the
adjustable head.

- ltis forbidden to use the machine without its shields

- Always disconnect the machine from the power
socket before blade change or carrying out any
maintenance job, even in the case of abnormal
machine operation.

- Always wear suitable eye protection.

- Never put your hands or amms.into the cutting area
while the machine is operating.

- Do not shift the machine while it is cutting.

- Do not wear loose clothing like: shirts with sleeves
that are too fong, gloves that are too big, bracelets,
chains or any other object that could get caught in the
machine during operation. Tie back long hair,

- Keep the area free of equipment, tools, or any other
object. _

- Perform only one operation at a lime. Never have
several objects in your hands at the same time.
Keep your hands as clean as possible.

- All internal operations, maintenance or repairs, must
be performed in a well-lit area or where there is
sufficient light from extra sources so as to avoid the
risk of even slight accidents

1.2 The electrical equipment according to
European Standard "CENELEC EN 60 204-1" which
assimilates, with some integrating modifications,
the publication “IEC 204-1 {1982)"

~ The electrical equipment ensures protection against
electric shock as a result of direct or indirect contact.
The active parts of this equipment are housedina
box to which access is fimited by screws that can only
be removed with a special tool; the parts are fed with
alternating current as low voltage (24V). The
equipment is protected against splashes of water and
dust.

- Protection of the system against short circuits is
ensured by means of rapid fuses and grounding; in
the event of a motor overload, protection is provided
by a thermal probe,

- In the event of a power cut, the specific start-up
button must be reset.

- The machine has been tested in conformity with point
20 of EN 60204

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

27/04/2016

1.3 Emergencies according to European Standard

“CENELEC EN 60 204-1 (1992)”

- In the event of incorrect operation or of danger
conditions, the machine may be stopped immediately
by pressing the red mushroom button.

~ The casual or voluntary removal of the protection
shiefd of the flywheels causes the stepping-in of a
microswitch that autornatically stops all machine
functions.

NOTE: Resetting of machine operation after each
emergency stop requires specific restart button,

2 MACHINE DIMENSIONS
TRANSPORT INSTALLATION
DISMANTLING

2.1 Machine dimensions

1980mm

2350mim

Assembling the control box to the saw

- Attach the control box to the saw with two provided :
set screws. .



Page 4 Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016

2.2 Transportation of your machine - 4) Empty the coolant tank-
5} Carefully clean and grease the machine
8} If necessary, cover the machine.

2.7 Dismantiling (due to deterioration and/or
{obsolescence)

General rules

If the machine is to be permanently demolished and/or
scrapped, divide the material 1o be disposed of
according {e type and composition, as follows:
: 1) Cast iron or ferrous materials, compesed of metal
i — alone are secondary raw materials, so they may be
. taken to an iron foundry for re-smelting after having

| removed the contents (classified in point 3).

2} Electrical components, including the cable and
electronic material {magnetic cards, etc.}, fall within the
category of material classified as being assimilated to
urhan waste according to the laws of your local, state,
or federal government, so they may be set aside for
collection by the public waste disposal service;

3) Oid mineral and synthetic andfor mixed oils,
emulsified oils and greases are considered hazardous
or special refuse, so they must be collected,
transported and disposed of at a special wasle
disposal service.

To move the machine, the machine needs to be moved
in its own packing, use a forkhift fruck or sling it with
straps as illustrated in the drawing above.

2.3 Minimum requirements for housing the

machine . .

- Main voltage and freguency must compiy with the
maching's motor reguirements.

- Environment temperature shouid falf within —106 °C to
+50 °C.

- Relative humidity cannot be over 50%,

NOTE: The standards and legistation concerning

refuse is in a constani state of evolution, therefore is
subject to changes. The user must keep informed of
the regulations at the time of disposal as these may

2.4 Anchoring th? machine differ frorn those described above.

12 Machine part consisting of drive members {gear motor
or variable speed motor, fiywheels), tightening and
guide (blade tightening slide, blade guide biocks) of
toot, '

\f o / 3 THE MACHINE’S FUNCTIONAL
<// 2 RIEY, PARTS
}HG' : ;2
E:;i_:i;j ' 3.1 The saw arm
g

Position the machine on a firm cement floor,
maintaining, at the rear, a minimum distance of 800
mim from the wall; anchor it to the ground as shown in
the diagram, using screws and expansion plugs or fie
rads sunk In cement, ensuring that it is sitting level.

2.5 instructions for assembly of the loose parts
and accessories

Fit the components supplied:

Detail 1 Mount bar-stop rod

Detaii 2 Mount and align the roll-supporting arm as per
the counter-vice table.

2.6 Disactivation of machine

- If the sawing machine is to be out of use for a long
period, it is advisable to proceed as foliows:

1) Detach the plug from the electric supply panet

2) Loosen blade

3} Release the saw arm return spring




Page 5

3.2 Controls

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016

s

3. Saw bow down, indicator light
. Hand operation, indicator light
Foot pedal operation, indicator light
Cycle start switch indicator light
Start switch (hydrautic flow control), indicator light
Saw bow maxirnurm heignt, indicator ight
Saw bow lowest height, indicator light
Open blade cover, warning indicator light
Improper speed selection, warning indicator light
Maotor overload, warning indicator Hght
Broken blade, warning indicator lignt
Emergency bution indicator light
Hydraufic motor overload, warning indicator light
Foot pad’s emergency button indicator light
Foot pad, operation indicator light

3.3 Vice adiustrnent

£ -

Clamping the Waork Plece

- Place work piece belween the jaws.

- Use the hand whee! to close the vice jaw. For
mudtiple culs of a same size rmaterial, leave a small
gap between the work plece and vice jaw. Push cycle
start bution (F}. The vise will avtomatically clamp the
work piece while going through the operation cycie.
When the operation cycle is finished, the vice will open
and the work piece can be adjusied or replaced.

Operation of the Vice

A~G Control Switches
Speed selector

iMain connect switch
Saw bow up switch
Saw bow down switch

Cycle start switch

Start swilch (hydraulic flow control)

Emergency button

Footpad emergency butlon
© Footpad switch '

Fiow requlator

Re“ZOMMUOT P

117 Indicator lights

Red- Warning indicator
Yetlow- Selection indicator
5-_53_{{8_9{1— Operation ingicator

Hand/foot pedal operation selector

When cutling angles, it may require the adjustrnent of

the vice jaw’s position so that the saw blade’s path is

not impeded. Foliow the procedures below.

J - Release the track support by twrning handie (1)
counter-clockwise,

- Release the vice by moving the lever (2} to the left.

- The vice may now be moved to right position or feft

" position by pushing with one hand on the adjustable
vise jaw and the other hand on the track handle {1).

- Onee in position, move the lever {2) to the right to
lock it into position. If the lever {2} is not between
the vice/bed mounts and facing the user, then the



Page 6

vise will not be able to fock, If the vice lever (2} has
gone heyond or is obstructed by a vice/bed mount,
then use the following procedures.

- Adiust the lever (2} by grasping at the pivot point {P)
and lowering it, which may assist in the adjustment.
The lever can now be freely rotated into a more
convenient position. Some movernent of the vise
jaw may be required. Raise the {ever {2} then move to
the right 1o lock.

- Lock the track support (1} by turning handle clockwise,

3.4 Cutiing angle adjustment

Cuttmg at angles
Argle can be cut up to 60°.
- Unlock lever (L) by pushing it to the left side.
- Rotate the saw arm to the desired angie by
following the index on the scale.
Lock tever (L) by pushing to the right side.

3.5 The base

- A structure supporting the SAW ARM {revolving arm
for graduat cutting and respective blocking system},
the VICE, the BAR STOP, the ROLLER, and the
coolant return plate for the support of the material. The
base houses the cooling liquid TANK and PUMP.

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

The main connect switch is designed with a lock hole.
A fock can be attached to the lock hole to prevent
maching operation for safety and security purposes.

- To use the footpad switch {J}, first use the side of the
foot to push aside the plastic clip that blocks the foot
pad. Be careful not lo damage the clip by using
excessive force or stomping on the footpad. Next,
step down on the foolpad to start operation,

3.6 The operation cycle

- Make sure the voltage indicated on machine motor is
the same as power source voliage. Connect the
rachine to the power source, and Press the main
connect switch {B). If power indicator light (1) is on,
it means the voltages are okay.

-Belect the cutting speed on switch (A).

*Note: White sselecting the cutting speed indicator
tight will blink.

-Press hydraulic fiow control siart switch (G). "Note: If
the hydraulic flow control fails to activate, then switch
{C), (D), and {F) cannot pperate. Indicator fight {7}
will blink if any are pressed, indicating that start switch
{G) has falied 10 activate.

-Check the hydraulic oil tevel. Hf ol rises up, it means
the motor is running in the right direction. [f not,
rewire the plug.

- Check that the saw arm is properly set. Press saw
bow switches {C) or (D) to adjust the bow height to
help when sefting the workpiece.,

-Place the workpiece in the vise and clamp securely.

-Select the speed using speed selector switch (A}
The turlle indicates low speed and the rabbil indicates
high speed. "O" is for neutral.

-Be suse to stand in a safe location while operating -
There are two ways to start the machine. Press thee
switch {C) to let the saw how return to the highest
pasition and then using the first method, select hand
operation on selector {£) and press cycle start switch
(F) to start operation. Using the second method,
Select footpad operation on selector (E) and step on
start footpad {J) to start operation.

- in general, start cuts by slightly turning hydraulic flow
regulation switch (K) counter-clockwise from 2 to 3 1o
control the saw arm descent rate. If the arm
descends too quickly, turn hydraulic flow regutation
switch (K} clockwise all the way back to stop its
descent - When cutling different material use the
hydraulic flow regulation switch (K) to control saw
arm’s rate of descent.

“Note: A saw arm dropping too quickly can cause the
blade to stall on the work piece and the machine wil

27/04/2016



Page 7

shut off. i so, push down on either emergency push
buttons (! or H) to immediately stop ail machine
functions. -

- During the operation cycie, the hydraulic vise will
automatically ¢lose on the work piece for a distance
up to 8mm. The hydraulic vise will then open
maximum 8mm on end of operation. Now it is ready
for the next operation. Therefore, it is not necessary
to manually lock down the vise jaws on the work piece
for every operation. Allowing a gap of 4-5mm
between jaws and the work piece will suffice.

-The saw bow will return to the bow's maximum height
upan completion of operation.

- In case of Emergency or problem during the
operation cycle, press the emergency push button (H
or 1) down to shut off ali functions.

-To release the emnargency push button (H or 1}, rotate
the mushroom shaped button clock-wise. The button
will pop up and then the cutting ¢ycle can be
restarted.

-The hydraulic flow control (G) will automatically
shut-off after 5 minutes of non-operation.

*Note: If the hydraulic flow control fails to activate, then
switch {C), {D), and (F} cannot operate.  indicator
fight (7) will blink if any are pressed, indicating that
start switch (G} has failed to aclivate.

-If the hand operation is selected and the foot pad is
used, then the hand operation indicator light (4) will
blink. And vice versa, if the foot pad operation is
selected and the hand switchas are used, then the
foot eperation indicator light (5) will biink.  They
indicate improper selection,

-The appropriate indicator light wili blink to indicate
which part of the machine has gone out of order.

1. Indicator light 14 indicates the emergency button
is pressed. Indicator light 16 indicales the
emergency bution on foot pad is pressed.

2. Indicator light 13 indicates the band saw blade

has broken.

3. Indicator light 10 indicates the blade cover is
open.

4. Indicator light 12 indicates the motor has
overioaded.

5. Indicator fight 15 indicates the hydraulic motor
has overloaded.
6. Indicator light 11 indicates the speed is not
properly selected.
~-If the saw bow up/down swilches are out of order then
indicator lights 2 and 3 will blink at the same time.

L BLADE GUTTING DIRECTION

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

27/04/2016

4 ADVICE ON USING YOUR BANDSAW

4.1 Recommendations and advice for using the
machine

The machine has been designed to cut metai building
materials of various shapes and profiies for use in
workshops, turner's shaps and general mechanical
structural work.

Only one operator is needed to use the machine. that
must stand as shown in the picture.

- Before starting each cutting operation, ensure that
the partis firmly clamped in the vice and that the end
is suitably supported.

- These figures below show examples of suitavle
clamping of different section bars, bearing in mind the
cutting capacities of the rmachine in order to achieve @
good efficiency and blade durability.

- Do not use blades of a different size from those
stated in the machine specifications.

- If the blade gets stuck in the cut, press the cycle start
switch or emergency button immediately to switch off
the machine, open the vice slowly, remove the parl
and check thai the blade or ils teeth are not broken.
If they are broken, change the blade.

- Before carrying out any repairs on the machine.
consult the dealer. '



Page 8 Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016

5 ADJUSTING YOUR MACHINE - Tighten hex screw (L.},

5.1 Blade tension assembly - Reconnect the machine to power source.

Blade guide blocks

The blade is guided by means of adjustable pads set in
place during inspection as per the thickness of the
blade with minimum play as shown,

Blade tension is important to the proper operation of
the saw. Proper blade tension is 1200 to 1400 kgs.
Per square mm as measured on a blade tension
gauge.

S
S
I e

6]

To set the blade tension without the use of a tension

scale: When replacing the blade use a 0.9mm thick blade for
. which the blade guides have been pre-set. For of

- Disconnect the machine from the power source. blades of another thickness, the adjustment should be
Install blade between wheel and insert blade carried out as follows: :
hetween bearings on blade guides. - Loosen nut (C), screw (B) and foosen dowel {D)

- Tension biade slightly to remove any sag in blade widening the passage between the pads.
between biade wheels. - Loosen the nuts {H) and the dowels {l) and rotate the

- Next luro blade tension knob () 1 3/4-2 pins (E - G} to widen the passage between the
revolutions clockwise, Then test the tension by bearings {F).
pressing the flat side of the blade with your thumb, - To mount the new blade: place the pad (A) on the
if moves within a 2mm-3mm range then it has blade, loosening the dowel, allow a play of 0.04 rm
heen set gcorrectly, for the sliding of the toothed blade, lock the relative

- After blade has been completely instalied, close nut and screw {B), Rotate the pins (€ - G) until the
covers, connect the power source, and run saw for bearings rest against the blade as indicated in the
two {o three minutes so blade can seat properly. hgure and then secure the dowels (I} and nut {H).

- Discannect machine from the power souice. - Make sure that between the blade and the upper
Open cover and loosen blade just untif it begins to teeth of the pad (1) this is at leasi 0.2 - 0.3 mim of
sag. play; if necessary, loosen the screws that fasten the

- Tighten blade untit it becomes siraight belween blocks and adjust accordingly.
blade wheel and all sag has been sliminated.

- Tighten biade by tuning blade tension whee! two BEFORE PERFORMING THE FOLLOWING
full revolutions. Biade is now property tensioned OPERATIONS, THE ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY
and ready for use, AND THE POWER CABLE MUST BE COMPLETELY

Close covers and connect machine to the power DISCONNECTED.

source.

5.3 Changing the blade
5.2 Adjusting the blade guide

- Disconnect the machine from the power source.

- Loosen hex screw (L) on the guide bar clamp.

- Hold the handle (M) and slide blade guide bar so that
the blade guide is as close as possible to the material To change the blade:
without interfering with the cut. - Lift the saw arm.




Page 9

- Loosen the blade with the biade tension hand wheel,
remove the blade-guards, open the blade box cover
and remove the old blade from the flywheeis and the
blade guide blocks.

- Place the new blade in between the blade guide pads
and on the race of the flywheels. Check the cutling
direction of the teeth.

- Tension the blade. Check that it is seated properly
on the flywhesls,

- Replace and fasten the blade guards and the
fiywhee! guard. Check the safety interlock switch (N)
is activated ctherwise the machine will not start,

WARNING: Always use blades with the same
thickness as specified by this manual to maich the
blade guide’s factory setting; otherwise, see chapter

5.4 Saw frame return stroke-limiting device

It consists in a mechanical adjusiment system,
mourited parallel 1o the saw frame rise cylinder, to
reduce the passive phases of the operaling cycle.  In
other words to eliminaie the idle stroke that takes place
when the size of the part (o be cutl is much smaller
than the maximum cutling capacity. Praclically, you
adjust the starting position of the blade in proximity of
the part, independently of its dimensions.

Operate as foliows:

- Slightly open the flow regulation valve(K).

- Bring the blade as near as 10mm from the work piece
with the bow up/bow down switches (C and D).

- Loosen handle {7) 10 release the adjustable stop (8}
against the limit switch (9).

- Lock the handle (7}

ATTENTION:

- } is nat necessary to adjust the mechanical stop (8)
every time; bring the biade near the workplece by
means of bow switch (D) and then start the automatic
cutting cyele (F} which will begin operation from this
position of the blade.

- The bow will return to the upper endstroke.

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

i
e

5.5 Adjusting the blade to the flywheels

TOP

27/04/2016

1. Loosen the hex nut screws A, B, and C.

2. Use an Allen wrench on set screw D to adjust the
it of the flywhee!,

~Turning the set screw D clockwise will tiit fiywheel so

that the blade will ride closer to the flange.

-Turning the set screw D counter-clockwise with tiil the

fiywheets that the blade will ride away from the flange.

if the blade rides away too far then it will corne off.

After the adjustment is finished, fasten the hex nut
screws in this order: A, B, and C.

A Tilt in this direction will cause the
blade to ride towards the flanae

ATl in this direction will cause the
blade 1o ride awav from the flance

Top view

\ Set screw D

Checking the adjustment of the blade

'_M Bladge direction

Use a strip of sorap paper and slide it between the
blada and the fiywhea! while it is running.

-i the paper is cut then the blade is riding too close to
the flange. Re-adjust.

-if yau natice that the blade is riding away from the
flange. Then re-adjust.




Page 10

WARNING: Aiways assemble blades having
dimensions specified in this manual and for which the
blade guide heads have been set; otherwise, see
chapter on "Gescription of the operating cycle” in the
section Starting-up,

5.6 Replacing the saw frame return spring

- When performing this operation it is necessary to
support saw anm using the lifting device.

- Replace the spring by loosening the upper coupling
rod and releasing it from the lower tie-rod.

6 ROUTINE AND SPECIAL

MAINTENANCE

THE MAINTENANCE JOBS ARE LISTED BELOW,
DIVIZED INTO DAILY, WEEKLY, MONTHLY AND
SIX-MONTHLY INTERVALS. IF THE FOLLOWING
OPERATIONS ARE NEGLECTED, THE RESULT
WiLL BE PREMATURE WEAR OF THE MACHINE
AND POOR PERFORMANCE .

6.1 Daily maintenance

- General cleaning of the machine o remove
accumulated shavings.

- Clean ihe iubricating coolant drain hole to avoid
excess fluid,

- Top off the level of libricating coolant.

- Check blade for wear.

- Rise of saw frame to top position and partial
slackening of the blade to avoid useless yield stress.

- Check functionality of the shields and emergency
stops.

6.2 Weekly maintenance

- Thorough cleaning of the machine to remove
shavings, especially frormn the lubricant fluid tank.

- Removal of pump from its housing, cleaning of the
suction filter and suction zone.

- Clean the filter of the pump suction head and the
suction area.

- Use compressed air 1o clean the biade guides (guide
bearings and drain hole of the lubricating cooling).

- Cleaning flywhee! housings and blade sliding
surfaces on flywheels,

6.3 Monthiy maintenance

- Check the tightening of the maotor fiywheel screws.

- Check that the blade guide bearings on the heads are
perfect running condition.

- Check the tightening of the screws of the gear motor
pump, and accident protection guarding.

6.4 Six-monthly maintenance
- Continuity test of the equipotential protection circuit.

6.5 Oils for lubricating coolant

Considering the vast range of products on the market,
the user can choose the one mos!t suited te their own
requirements, using as reference the type SHELL
LUTEM Ol ECO. THE MINIMUM PERCENTAGE
OF Gl DILUTED INWATER IS 8 - 10 %.

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

6.8 Qil disposal

The disposal of these products is controlied by strict
reguiations. Please see the Chapter on "Machine
dimensions Transport - installation” in the section
on Dismantling.

6.7 Coolant system

Cieanmg the tank .
Use hex wrench {o open the drain plug o allow the
coolant to drain oul.

- Remove the hose and filter {N).

- Remove the pumgp (P) by lvosening the 2 sel
SCTEeWS.

- Use a vacuum cleaner to vacuum chips and debris
from the tank.

- Replace the drain plug. Thoroughly clean the
pump (P} and replace.

- Fill tank with coolant to a level about 25mm below
the filter.

- Replace the hose and filter.

6.8 The gear box

The gear box requires periodic ¢hanging of oif.  The
oll must be changed by the first 6 months of a new
machine and every year thereafter. :

To change the gear box ol
Bisconnect the machine from the power source.
Raise the saw arm to vertical position

- Release the drain hold (R} to draw off gear oil by
iocsening the hex socket screw {3).

- Replace the screw {S) after oit completely flows off.

27/04/2016




Page 11 Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016

- Place the saw arm back to horizontal position.

- Fill Gear box with approximately .3 liter of gear oil
through the hole of the vent screw (Q)

For reference, use SHELL type gear oil or Mobile gear

ofl #96.

6.9 Special maintenance

Special maintenance must be conducted by skilled
personnel. We advise contacting your nearest dealer
and/or importer. Also the reset of protective and safety
equipment and devices (of the reducer), the motor, the
motor pump, and other electrical components requires
special maintenance.

7 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

7.1 Table of cutting capacity and {echnical details

CUTTING o i """"" ?'
CAPAGITY L } i .
o° 270 260x 260 350x 220
45° 240 220220 240 x 160
60° 160 150 x 150
45%(L) 210 180x 180 180 x 180
TYPES OF STEEL CHARACTERISTICS
I D £ GB Usa, | Hardness | Hardness -
USE Urd © OIN AFNOR | SB | AISI-SAE| DL | ROCIGHELL)  Refimm
; Fei360 37 2657 T S K] &7 360480
CO““”{“"’“ Feda0 Stad £78 43 148 80 4302560
stests - Fes510 Si52 F3g . 50 189 88 510:660
] 20 TH20 XC20 GEOA DD T 1040 TR g3 T RARI0
" Carbon C40 CK40 XC42H1 | OBOA 40T 1040 198 93 700+840
" steels C50 CKs0 e — 1050 202 94 7602900
S Co0 CK6Q XG55 050 A B2 | 1080 202 94 £30:080
1 Speng 50CV4 5004 S0CV4 735 A50 | BI50 207 95 11401330
| stesls 60SICT8 BOSICH? rame 9262 224 a8 122051400
: _-";:jgg r?.'%ﬁm 35CrMo4 34CrMvios 38CD4 | TO8AB7 ! 4135 220 98 7802930
tampiiing e tor | 3INICTMoO4 3BCrNiMo4 39NCDM4 9840 228 99 8801080
ividirg 41CraMo7 A1CrAIMO7 ACADGIZ 1905 M 38 - 232 160 930:1130
Alloyed - ABNICIMo7 : PONCDY f End25 | 4320 232 100 78021030
casehardening
stests  © 20MNICrivio2 21NICMO2 20NCO2 1805H20| 4315 224 o8 6802980
Alloyed for : X
. bearings 160Gr6 100CT6 10006 5344991 52100 207 g5 i £00:980
R SZNICHMcRU | SERICTROV TG TO0K ST AT T 244 102 3601030
1 Tol steei CI00KU C100W1 - BS1 ¢ 81 ¢ 212 96 7105980
o X210Cr1 3KU X210Cr12 ZeooGiz BD2-BD3| 08D3 282 103 820:1060
s&;&maw YB05C7 85 | 244 102 £00+1030
e 12Cr1a 40601 410 202 94 670885
Stainloss 1 X5CNiI1810 4301 [ Z5CHNIB0% i304C 121 304 202 94 i 520:885
XBCiNI910 - - 202 1 94 {  54D:685
XBCrNiMO1713 4409 (ZBCONt7121 31658160 316 202 94 | 450:685
Aluminium copper alicy G-CoAlTiFeaiia UNI5275 : 220 g8 BA0-605
Special manganese/slicon brass G-CuZn36Si1Pb1 UNIS038 140 77 375440
Manganese Dronze SAE43 - SAE450 1206 69 320410
FéiaospF}O{ bronze G-CuSni2 UNI 7013/72a 100 56,5 265314
. iGraypig iron G25 6 4 §
-« Spheroidal graphite cost iron GSB00 ggﬂ% 1900 gﬂg
i f}dail&able cast iron W40-05 220 a8 420

~10-



Page 12
ELECTRIC MOTOR-BLADE ROTATION kKW 075715
REDUCTION UNIT IN Ol BATH i 40:1
FLYWHEFL DIAMETER mm 280
2LADE DIMENSIONS MM 27x0.9x3160
BLADE SPEED CUTTING r/min 34 /68
OPENING VICE mm 355
SAW FRAME TILTING i 49
WORKING TABLE HEIGHT (ehy 900
MACHINE WEIGHT kg 460

8 MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION AND
CHOICE OF TOOL

Since the aim is 1o obfain excelient culling quality, the
various parameters such as hardness of the material,
shape and thickness, fransverse cutting section of the
part 1o be cut, selection of the type of culting blade,
cutting speed and control of saw frame lowering.
These specifications must therefore be harmoniously
combined in a single operating condition according to
practical considerations and common sense, $o as {o
achieve an optimum condition that does not require
countless operations to prepare the machine when
there are masny variations in the job fo be performed.
The various problems that crop up from time to time
wiill be soived more easily ¥ the oparator has a good
knowledge of these specifications, '

8.1 Definition of materials

The table above lisis the ¢haracteristics of the
materiats to be cut. So as to choose the right tool to
use.

8.2 Selscting blade

First of all the pitch of the teeth must be chosen, in

other words, the number of teeth per inch (25,4 mm)

suitable for the material to be cut, according to these

criteria;

- Parts with a thin andfor variable section such as
profiles, pipes and plate, fine loothing is needed, 50
that the number of teeth used simultaneously while
cutting is from 3 to 6;

- Parts with large transverse seclions and solid
sections need widely spaced toothing to aliow for the
greater volume of the shavings and better tooth
penetration;

- Parts made of soft material or plastic {light alloys,
mild bronze, Tefion, wood, efc.) also require widely
spaced toothing;

- Pieces cut in bundles require combo tooth design.

8.3 Teeth pitch
As already stated, this depends on the following
factors:

- Hardness of the material

- Dimensions of the section

- Wall thickness.

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

27/04/2016

BLADE TEETH SELECTION TABLE
Z CONTINUOUS Z COME0
THICKRESS Mt TGOTH DESIGH TOOTH DESIGN
TILE 1.5 14 tta
FROMITOZ 8 2
FROM 2 70 3 ] 610
FROM 3 10 5 5 53 B
FROW 4 10 6 & s
MORE THAN 6 I a8 ]
g : -
% 27 A
e i Eﬁ
-d.(y”! ) : 4
& = THICKHESS
7 CONTRUOUS 2 COMBO
SOLI0 @ O 1, T TOOTH DESIGH TOOTH DESIGN
Tt 30 8 /8
FROM 30 TO 50 5 P
FEOM 40 TO BD 4 4ih
WORE THAN 30 3
o
.
,":f_ O = DIAMEVER fo= WIDTH L

8.4 Cutting and advance speed

The culling speed {(m/min} and the advance speed

{cm®fmin =area fraveled by the disk teeth when

removing shavings) are limited by the developrient of

heat close {o the tips of the {esth.

- The cutting speed is subordinate fo the resistance of
the material (R = N/mm?®), to its hardness (HRC) and
to the dimensions of the widest section.

- Too high an advance speed {= lowering of the saw
frame) tends to cause the disk to deviate from the
ideal cutting path, producing non rectilinear cuts on
bath the vertical and the horizontal plane.

The best combination of these two parameters can be
seen directly examining the chips.

Long spiral-shaped chips indicate ideal cutting.

Very fine or pulverized chips indicate lack of feed
and/or cutling pressure.

Thick and/or blue chips indicate overioad of the blade.

8.5 Blade running-in

When cuiting for the first time, it is good practice
to run in the tool making a series of cuts at a fow
advance speed (= 30-35 crn®/min on material of
average dimensions with respect to the cutling
capacity and solid section of normal steel with R =
410-510 Nimm?). Generously spraying the cutting
area with lubricating coolant.

8.6 Blade structure

Bi-metat blades are the most commonly used. They
consist of a siticon-steel blade backing by a laser
welded high speed steel (HHS) cutting edge. The type
of stocks are classified in M2, M42, M51 and differ
from each other because of their major hardness due
to the increasing percentage of Cobatlt (Cc) and
molybdenum (Mo} contained in the metal alloy.

~1%-



Page 13

8.7 Blade type

Theay differ essentially in their constructive
characteristics, such as:

- Shape and cutting angle of tooth

- Pitch

- Set

Shape and angle of tooth

REGULAR TOOTH: O° rake and constant pitch.

g

Most common form for transversal or inclined cutting of
solid smalt and average cross-sections or pipes, in
taminated mild steel and gray iron or general metal.

POSITIVE RAKE TOOTH: 8° - 10° positive rake and

poaitive f\\
Ed

constant pitch.

Particuiar use for crosswise or inclined cuts in solid
sections or large pipes, but above all harder materials
{highly afloyed and stainfess steels, special bronze and
forge pig iron).

COMBO TOOTH: pitch varies beiween ieeth and
consequently varying teeth size and varying guliet
depths. Pitch varies between teeth, which ensures a
synoother, guieter cut and longer bfade fife owing to the
tack of vibration,

Another advantage offered in the use of this type of
blade in the fact that with an only blade it is possible fo
cut a wide range of different materials in size and type.

COMBO TOOTH: §° - 10° positive rake.

ouitive 1!
positive 11

9 NOISE TESTS

The test was held under environmental noise levels of 65db. Noise measurements with the machine operating
unfoad was 71db.  Noise level during the cutting of mild carbon steel was 73db.

NOTE: with the machine operating, the noise leve! will vary according to the different materials being processed.
The user must therefore assess the intensity and if necessary provide the operators with the necessary personal
protection, as required by Law 277/1991.

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

This type of blade is the most suitable for the cutling of
section bars and large and thick pipes as well as for
the cutting of solid bars at maximum machine capacity.
Available pitches: 3-4/4-6. o

SETS
Saw teeth bent out of the plane of the saw bady,
resulting in a wide cut in the workpiece.

REGULAR QR RAKER SET: Cutting teeth right and
left, alterrsated by a straight tooth.

Of general use for materials with dimensions superior
to 5 mm. Used for the cutting of steel, castings and
hard nonferrous materials.

WAVY SET: Set in smooth waves.

This set is associated with very fine teeth and it is
mainly used for the cutling of pipes and thin section
bars {from 1 to 3 mm).

ALTERNATE SET (IN GROUPS): Groups of cuiting
teeth right and left, aiternated by a straight tooth.

This set is associated with very fine teeth and it is used
for extremely thin materials (less than 1mm}.

ALTERNATE SET (INDIVIDUAL TEETH): Cutfing
teeth right and teft.

This set is used for the cufting of nonferrous soft
materials, plastics and wood.

-12-

27/04/2016



Page 14

10 WIRING DIAGRAM

R IR A

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

&
) [ +'] EIEX
GET LM
ﬁa}——(ma—
—_— TEN 1Y
] e e [
EYAFS, e TiIX BIZY
B ﬁa}-{ma
1,
0T LY a PER £IER
N -z =2
e 2 1
%
£ 2]
= o
=
I
4 a6
i m ey
L Llpe
11 €1
s
]
&
b
g
Lt LTEY
TILN
=] =$——/—|
X TEx
L] v
TTin el

ARCIIRUT FO
FRTEA
Wy "
- N r}
FIEY b @ ]
Fe ] . [
"*’“/-W)_“"'( L1l U g =
ol 3
P
IEEES awera 19
~ - G ERA
LERY ;
b e { TR it
Eadl
;»(
e " BRI JO
T{:0% @ HMATEN
e }»——(}. 2 T e
- i e
-1 >t
= /__‘_"““_‘__"“‘"
GLLY
ca
! dfi 30
Qe ;fd_i FATUA
== LTy bl
TF
E
EEEred —]
BiRY #78% =) k/.-._...ﬁ_._-—_r
L2 & . e b
w/—w‘)-—{sa E tHOJ0 DR
:
e £
[ER %4 ‘e
- [iRR %4 P “3va
it i e |
Y e ————] ;
I Cns S o~
BF
d

i Y d_j‘;\w__gﬂ_‘iﬁ’\—%._r“\—-g_, %
1 & i ™ 7 - o o o =i L1 N
e i i <] . o - Uy - - ¥ -
@ 4 P B # b :
L] L] L s
9 ” - 5
<
{5
giaw 4]
- - O a
T B Er
; y Sk
A 0T A% 853
i
6L R *
o 5y
i ) o
1m
98 =
2 W wwse T
N\ -
o
rL
o5 il
“
€t
i
A owp ol 4T
L R e 3 1)
[] [J [] 0 £ e
) e
Iih :
& 5]
LIF3 T .
N PS4 4 [
@ 0 e
o KR 34 ]
¥
e
) g
-
¥
SR o =
=

"

27/04/2016




Page 15

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

w oy

TR

2RRD

IN T

ey

. [ -
FOUHI AT BYILY —_— -~
¥3 A N ﬁa}_ 2l
o =
W ¥
5
Ch, fliY b
w
“1:
W3 30 IWET A
X : - PETOX %
1, FREFS 4 J”qgﬂ.:} (F“’
L}
o
9]
0< LN
aeEIFOIG0oRE - SN EI-‘B)\'““.\ e f1iax
T ' 3
i BTHY
wd
[N .
ta ot:9x @
o 0< R AFA
HEMHMAMT 10 3TRITT @
0z IxX G179 IR k54
- o DG
“F
o
wr
'”0< 61U
oL o @ F1Y 619 619%
¥ 0~——8»1 A4 Bﬂ}«w(ﬁa—
{‘J‘:
[
g ye r i1 S9¥ 219X
IR A FARR S @ )w_<§g—
Eal3
11
C B
. #TITX
ot EA:
a3 L) (e 5
(E‘:\ Fg :t
T3 1K Traw T Py
ooy £1aY
Mm}wCas}
o 3 9%
L™y ra
o~ ' F \_Ea-
v+
I Se9Y Cogrgn
1 b = }wm(ﬁﬂa
: O
o
i~
—
wt
X1
0
2
o as
do w Y
¥ i
rag
b
b
L=4
3:&:5
BT
B~
{)JE('J
g
o
ruE
v

27/04/2016




Page 16

11 TROUBLESHOOTING

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

27/04/2016

This chapter fists the probable faults and malfunctions that could occur while the machine is being used and

suggests possible remedies for solving them.
The first paragraph provides diagnosis for TOOLS and CUTS the second for ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS.

11.1 - Blade and cut diagnosis
FAULT

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

e

TOOTH BREAKAGE

Too fast advance

Wrong culting speed

Wrong footh pitch

Chips sticking onto leeth and in the
guliets or material that gums

Defects on the matetial or material foo
hard

Ineffective gripping of the partin the
vige

The blade gets stuck in the material
Stasting cut on sharp or irregular
section bars

Poor quality blade

Previously broken tooth lefi in the cut

Culling resumed on a groove made
previously

Vibrations

Wrong tooth pitch or shape

tnsufficient lubricating, refrigerant, or
wrong emulsion

Teeth positioned in the direction
opnosite the cultinag direction

e

<15

Decrease advance, exerting less cuttir
pressure, Adjust the braking device.

Change speed and/or type of blade,
See chapter on "Material classitication
and btade selection”, in the section
Biade seleclion table according fo
culling and feed speed.

Choose a suitable blade. See Chapter
"Material classification and biade
selection™.

Check for clogging of coolant drain

holes on the biade-guide blacks and
that flow is plentiful in order o facilitate
the removal of chips from the biade.

Material surfaces can be oxidized or
covered with impurities making them,
at the beginning of the cut, harder that -
the blade itself, or have hardened
areas or inclusions inside the section
due to productive agents used such as
casting sand, welding wastes, efc.
Avoid cutting these materials orin a
situation a cut has to be made use
extreme care, cleaning and remove
any such impurities as quickly as
possible.

Check the gripping of the part.

Reduce feed and exert less cutting
pressure.

Pay more attention when you start
cutting.

Use a superior quality blade.
Accurately remove all the paris left in,

Make the cut elsewhere, umning the
part.

Check gripping of the parp o

ha more 's_:glitable

| classHication and
he Blade Types
ads.

Replace blade wil
one. See "Materia
blade selection" in ihe J1
section. Adjust biade g4

Check level of liguid inl
increase the flow _o_f___l_y
refrigerant, checliggng
the liquid outlet pil




Page 17 Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016
FAULT __ PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
PREMATURE BLADE WEAR * Faulty running-in of blade See "Material classification and

Teeth positioned in the direction
oppesite the cutling direction

Poor quality blade

Too fast advance

Wrong cutting speed
Defects on the material or material foo

hard

Insufficient tubricating refdgerant or
wrang emulsion

biade selection” in the Biade
running-in sechion,

Turn feeth in correct direction.

Use a superior quafity blade.

Decrease advance, exerting less
cutiing pressure. Adjust the braking
device.

Change speed andfor type of blade.
See chapter on "Material
classification and blade selection”,
in the section Blade selection tabfe
according lo cutting and feed speed.

Material surfaces can be oxidized or
covered with impurifies making thern,
at the beginning of the cut, harder that
the blade itself, or have hardened
areas o7 inclusions inside the section
due to productive agents used such as
casting sand, welding wastes, efc.
Avoid cutting these materials or
perform cuiting with extreme care,
cleaning and remove such impurities
as guickly as possible.

Check level of liguid in the tank.
Inerease the flow of lubricating coolant,
checking that the cootant nozzle and
pipe are not blocked. Check the
emulsion percentage.

BLADE BREAKAGE

Faulty welding of blade

Too fast advance

Wrong cuiting speed

Wrong tooih pitchy

Ineffective gripping of the part in the
vice

Biade touching material at beginaing
aof cut

Remady

- 16 -

The weiding of the blade is of utmost
importance. The meeting surfaces
must perfectly match and once lhey
are welded they must hava no
inclusions or bubbles; the welded pari
must be perfectly smooth and even.
They must be evenly thick and have
no bulges that can cause dents or
instant breakage when sliding
between the blade guide pads.

Decrease advance, exerling less
cutfing pressure. Adjust the braking
device,

Change speed andfar typs of blade.

See chapter on "Maferial
classification and blade selection",
in the seclion Blade selection table
according {o culting and feed spaed.

Choose a suitable blade. See Chapter
"Material classification and blade
selection”.

Cheék the gripping of the part.
At the beginning.of the cutiing

process, never lower the saw arm
before starting the blade motor.




Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

PROBABLE CAUSE

27/04/2016

REMEDY

Blade guide pads not regulated or
dirty because of lack of maintenance

Elade guide block 1o far from
maleral fo be cut

Improper position of blade on
flywheels

Insufficient fubricating coolant or
wrong emuision

Check distance between pads (see
"Machine adjusiments” in the Blade
Guide Blocks section): extremely
accurate guiding may cause cracks and
breakage of the tooth. Use extreme
care when cleaning.

Approach head as near as possible (o
material to be cul so that only the blade
section employad in the cut is free, this
will prevent deflections that would
excessively stress the blade.

The back of blade rubs against the
suppert due to deformed or poorly
welded bands {fapered}, causing
cracks and swelling of the back
contour.

Check level of liquid in the tank.
Increase the flow of lubricating
refrigerant, checking that the hole and
the tiquid cutiet pipe ara not hlocked.
Check the emulsion percentage.

STEAKED OR ETCHED
BANDS

Damaged or chipped blade guide
pads

Tight or stackened blade guide
bearings,

Replace thern.

Adjust them {see Chapler "Machine
adjustments” in Blade guide section).

CUTS OFF THE STRAIGHT

Blade not parallel as fo the counter
service

Biade not perpendicular due to the
excessive play between the guide
pads and maiadiustment of the blocks

Yoo fast advance

Wormn out blade

Wrong tocth pitch

Check fastenings of the blade guide
blocks as to the counter-vice so that
they are not too loose and adjust blacks
veriically; bring info line the position of
the degrees and if necessary adjust the
ston screws of the dearee culs.

Check and vertically re-adjust the blade
guide blocks; reset proper side guide
play {see Chapter "Machine
adjustments” In Blade guide section).

Decrease advance, exertng less
culting pressure. Adjust the braking
device,

Approdch it as near as possible to
matedal to be cut so that only the blade
section employed in the cut is free, this
will prevent deflections that would
excessively stress the blade.

Replace it. Blade with major density of
teeth is being used, try using one with
less teeth (see Chapter "Material
classification and blade selection" in
the Blade Types section).

- 17 -




Page 19 Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016
FAULT PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
Broken teeth Irregular work of the blade due {o the
lack of teeth can cause deflection in the
eut; check blade and if necessary
replace it.
insufficient lubricating refrigerant or Check tevel of liquid in the tank,
wrong emulsion’ Increase the flow of lubricating cootant,
: checking that the hole and the liguid
outlet pipe are not blocked. Check the
emulsion percenfage.
FAULTY CUT Worn out flywheels The support and guide flange of the

Flywheel housing fult of chips

band are so worn out that they
cannot ensure the alignment of the
blade, tausing faulty cutting; biade
roliing and drawing fracks can have
hecome tapered. Replace them.
Clean with compressed air.

STREAKED CUTTING
SURFACE

Too fast advance

Poor quality blade

Worn out blade or with chipped
andfor broken teeth

Wrong tooth pitch

Blade guide block too far from
material to be cut

Insufficient Jubricating coclant or
wrong emuision

Decrease advance, exerting less
cutling pressure. Adjust the braking
device.

Use a superior quality blade.

Repiace il

Blade used probably has foo large
teeth, use one with more teeth (see
“"Material ¢classification and blade
selection” in the Blade Types
section).

Approach it as near as possible {o
material to be cut so that only the
blade section employed in the cut is
free, this will prevent deflections
that would excessively stress the
blade.

Check teve! of liquid in the tank.
Increase the flow of lubricating
coolant, checking that the hole and
the liquid ouliet pipe are not
blocked. Check the emulsion
percentage.

' NOISE ON GUIDE BLOCKS

Chipped bearings
Worn out or damaged pads

Dirt and/or chips between biade
and guide bearings. Replace them.
Repiace them.

_ 18-




Page 20 Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016
11.2 - Electrical components diagnosis

FAULT PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY

1. No Power Blown fuse If a fuse is blown, check the related components for an
""""""""" ' over-load or shorf-circuit.

A, No operdtton on three-phase [Check the power supply and fuses No. FU4, FUS, FUG
for normal condition.

"""""""""" B. No DC24V (The white a. Check the transformer's inputs FU1 and

indicator light is failed on the FU2(1A/1.8A) for normat condition.

panel) 1b. Check fuse FU1{1A} on PCB1 for normmal condition.
""""""" C. No BC5V {The rest of a. Check the fransformer’s inputs FUT and FU2(1A)

indicator lights are failed.) | for normal condition,
________________________________________________________________________ b, Check fuse FU2(1A) on PCB1 for normal condition,
"""""""""" D. No AC24V power a. Check the transformer's inputs FUA and FU2(1A)

for normal condition.

b. Check fuse FU3{4A) on the distributor board for
normat candition.

¢. Check the connection points of the safety limit
swilches at their ocations on the machine for
rormal condition
-refer to the wire diagram No: WT/M3/C-01,

| connectionwire No. 4,6, 6,7,8,19,and 20,

a. Check on hydraulic motor M1, and see if it works.

k. Check the pump for normal condrtlon

c. Check AC contactor K1 for normal condition or
over-load (FS1}).

d. Check the distributor board for vollage flow to Cail

|2 Hydraulic pump Failure

Pump works but low pressure  a. Check the hydrau ic motor M1 wiring for correct
_ three phase connections.
b. Checkihe hydrduiic flow for normal conditiow

3. Saw bow No operation a. Check ihe hydrauiic pump

b, Check the hydraulic flow for normal cond|£|0n

¢. Check the distributor board for voltage flow to Coil
K1{Wire No. 9 and 15).

d. Check the signat of the hydraulic magnetic valve
for normai condition { Bow up wire No. § and 21;

4, Vise (Front, back) No operation a. Check the hydraull{: pump.

. Check the hydraulic fiow for normal condition.

¢. Check the control pane! for voltage flow to Coil
K1i{Wire No. @ and 15).

d. Check the signal of the hydraulic magnetic valve
for normal conditinn (Vise close wire No. 9 and

219 -




Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

REMEDY

_______ FAULY PROBABLE CAUSE .
5. Saw blade Doesn't work a.
b,
normat condition..
.
overdoad (FS2),
d.

Check saw blade motor M2 for normal condition
Check the motor's speed-exchanging switch for

Check the AC contactor K2 for normal condition or

Chack on the distributor board for voltage flow to

e Reversmg - Check thﬁ,?_'ﬁgﬁfﬂ??ﬂ“ M2 the wir 'QQ_E}LmO*Of phases.
8. Control pane! No operation a. Check DC24V and DC5Y (check the related
components for an over-load or short-cirguit.)
b, Check the switches and see if each ane is
correctly positioned {Refer {o page 4: Other
I DU | functions descriptions.)
7. Speed-exchanging Indicator Hght blinking a. Check the speed-exchange switch position.
switch's b. Check the speed-exchange switch for working
order.
¢. Check the DC24V power supply for normal
....................... Condltion PP
8. Saw Blade Blade-broken indicator light a. Check the blade for damage or improper
blinking piacement on flywheels.
b. Check the limit switches for normal conditions
______________________________________________________ | {Check connection for wire No, 61 and 67,)
9. Blade cover indicator light blinking a.  Check the biade covers, and see if both: are
praperly tocated and closed.
b. Check the limit switches for normal condition
............................................................... (Check the connection for wite No. 61 and 68.)
10. Motor M1, M2 Over-loaded indicator light a. Check the motor-loading for normal condition
blinking (neither over-loaded or short-cireuited.)
b. Check the wire connections for normal condition

{Check the connection points for wire No. 61, and

11. Saw bow Up & Down

Limit switches indicators
blinking at the same time

" [This means tie boih imit switthes are being pressed |
at the same time.

a. Check the DC24V power supply for normal
condition.

b. Check connections for each lirnit switch and that
the wires are correctly connected (Check the Up
fimit switch, wires No. 61, 73; Down limit switch,

__________________________________________________________ wires No. 61, 71.)
12. Emergency button jndicator light blinking a. See if the emergency switch is stick.

b. Check the wire connections { Wires No. 61, 66 in
the emergency swilch on saw body; wires No. 61,
65 for the emergency switch on the tood pad

................... control) . e
13. Foot pad Switch not working a. Check the Hand/foot pad controt operation
selector (E) is properly switched.

b. Check for foot pad switch is in working order.

¢. Check lhe wire No. 61, ?’2 for OK 5|gnal

=20 -

27/04/2016



Page 22 Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016
PART LIST

':g” Description Size No. | Q'ty %Z” Description Size No. | Q'ty
i | Base (Bottom Plate) | "1 Tlas | Rolier Shat o 1
2 Base (Left Part) 150 | Hex. Socket Cap Screw M10X25

o INa M 2[5t _[PedalPlate

3| Base (Right Part) 1 Js2  |RubberPad =

4 Base {Front Part) ) 1 153 PedalSwitch T

4-1 | Hex. Cap Bolt M8x16 | 2 {531 |MicroSwitch

32 Not_ M8 | 2 |s4 _|RoundHead Screw M4 X8

5 |Hex. CapBolt M12X40 2 l5 | Hex. Socket Cap Scrow MGX8

6 Nut Mi2 2 §6A Emergency Switch Box '

8 Hex Socket Cap Screw M8X16 6 |56 Pipe -

8- 6 |s7a Switch J('fuver -

9 1574 |FlatHead Cross Screw |~

i 4 58 | Round Head Screw

i1 Coolant Tank 1 58-1

2 |HexCapbolt | M8X16 2. fson

13 Coelant Gauge - 1 460

14 | Hex. Cap Bolt B “M10X30 2 |0 2
5 [TankCover | ' B T e 2
16| Filter e .1 sl |Handle A
17| Pump -~ (I L M12 i

18 Hex. Socket Cap Screw MBX15 2 [e3 Lock;[\g Lever L
481 | Washer M6 2 lea1 [setScrew Mi0X16 |1
52“ '''''''' ﬁé&’é"i‘:"ﬂi}np ______ 1 |64 Hex. Socket Caf}”Scr_gy}[ _________ M10X35 ?
23 |Hose 516" X235ecml 1 [64-1 | Spring Washer Mi0 1
231 |Hose 1" X45cm 1 |5 Shaft Nut - 1
24A__ | Coolant and Chip Tray 1 1651 oisea 1
241_ | Plate - 4 _fe53 IDisk N
24-2__| Hex. Cap Bolt M10X20 4 los4 Spring Washer ) M8 4
24-3 | Nut M10 4 655 |Hex. SucketCap Screw MBX35 4
2447 | Biock Plate ( oA (Shan 1
25 1 Mounting Bracket 2 88 |SwivelArm 1 1
26 | Spring Washer M10 4__[68-1 | Hex. Cap Bolt M1OXas | 1|
27 Hex. Socket Cap Screw M10X20 4 B9 Scate o - 1
28 | Washer im0 12 e | Rivet ) 2m/m 3
29 Hex. Cap Bollt M10x20 o P L o
30} Hex Cap Bolt Mi2X40 | 2 {72 |} Holiow Pin G25x16 1 T
31 Nut - mM‘iQ ) o2 73 Spnﬁc ~ - ' 1

32 | Scale 1 1 74 Bushing T
33__ | Round Head Screw M5X10 2 15 Bracket |l L
34 TNt " 1 {76 Spring Washer M3 2
35 | Switch 1~ |77 | Hex. Socket Cap Screw MBX20 2
36 Emergency Switch & 25 11 78 | Nut 1
£} Grommet R S I B i P
36___ | Grommet e 1|80 | Star Washer _ MaD 1
39 | Track B w“ 1 |8t Anti-Dust Cover - M40 2

40 Hex. Socket Cap Screw M8X35 2 ls2 | Ball Bearing ' ~ j32008 2
401 | Nut | M8 2 e Shaft _
4 Set Scrow o MBX12 4 |84 | Hex. Cap Bolt | M10x45 1
2 | Wosher wm—mu; ................ e = .Mm —
43 | Handle e MBX25 1 jssA | Pointer o 1

44 Roller Sland 1|87 | Hex. Socket Cap Screw M5X8 L
45| Hex. Cap Bolt Mi2xes | 2 lma |Cover . I
46 | Spring Washer | m12 2 i8a1 | Hollow Pin | @6X20 2
46-1 | Washer w2 2 |s82 | Set Screw (not show) MBX10 | 1
47 |Roller _ 1 189 Hex. Socket Cap Screw MBX35 3o
48 | Ball Bearing 600422 | 2 |80 | SpingWasher M8 13
481 | CRing s20 2 Tjez T 1Tabe o b

“940812



27/04/2016

Page 23 Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)
d PART LIST
I;E::.t Description Size No. | Q'ty :?_;t Description Size No. | Q'ty
92-1 | Sel Screw | MEXx12 1 [147-5 | Speed Selector 1T 1
93 | C-Ring 5-20 1 151 Reduction Unit T
94 Bar-Stop-Rod 1 152 | Kay GABX30 L
a5A, Bar-Stop . 1 1152-1 | Vent Screw 1
951 | Hex, Cap Bolt M10X45 11153 | Hex, Cap Bolt MBX25 4
952 Nt ___1M10 1 {1531 | Spring Washer M8 4 |
9% | Handle M10X35 T [154 | Motor i
1 |155 Key BX7X345 1
o |Rwet T 2m/m 3 |56 | Anchoring Dowel 1
99 ChipGutter ..~ | 11 Ns? Hex. Socket Cap Screw Max25 4
108 Hex. Sockel Cap Screw T MGX8 2 11571 ¢ Spring Washer M8 4 |
2 No-Bwrdaw o1 58 Hollow Pin @G6X20 2
MBX15 2 159 Coupling Fork o 1
Jaw 1 160 _"| Pin on Fork
| Hex. Socket Cap Scrow MBX15 2 |1s1 C-Ring 5-20
106 | Vise Jaw ' 1 162 | Nuat
o7 MEX15 2_1ss |
108A |Vise T 1 jied
103 | Dovetail Piate 1 ' 1 {165 {Nul
O ol 3 Jios [ Hex Soske
T SetScrew M5X20 3 |87 Adjustahlf, $fop 4
1124 | Vise Screw for HydraulicDrive | 1 168 Handle pMBX25
W (Key SX6%20 | 1 [169 | Siop Bar
114 __ | Hydraulic Cyiinder (Vise) |~ L1170 | Adjustabte Stop o
115 | Spring Washer M8 4 11701 | Set Screw MBX10
116 Hex, Socket Cap Screw MBX25 4 [trd Hydraulic Cylinder (Arm)
Y and Wheel i Bushing .. e
M5 1173 | Hex, Sockel Cap Serew [ M10X25 |
- MEX25 1_ 174 | Upper Plale on Hyd&:igfl‘(‘-:“}}_[]il o 1
) ____Bushlng 1175 | Spring Wf}sh(irm ) M8 4
118 | Set Screw MBX10 1 176 | Nut M8 4
...... S ' 7 89“"}9 pfafe L
120A |ViseSeal . 4 1 LI LR MBX12 2
e _ L XCK-M102 | 2
I 180 MsX10_ | 4
122 | Vise s Settlnq Plate 1 [18r SpringHolder N ] '
123 | Hex. Sockel Cap Screw M10X35 2 e INut - o 38" 1
12 TSeling Washer | e 11183 | Flex. Cap Boll M12X30 2
125 | Selting Serew 11831 | Spring Washer _ iMi2 L Z
126 | Sefling Bolt | 1 Hsa 1 Cylinder Guard T 1
127 | Handle. |1 [185_ | Hex Socket Cap Screw M6X60 2
128 Seﬁmg Flate b 1 180 Hex. Socket C'a;')"Screw _________ MOX35 4
129 | Bushing B R 1 [1861 | SpringWasher | Mo 4]
130 | Hex. Socket Cap Screw I M8X20 2 |87 | Cylinder Coupling | 1
136-1_| Spring Washer hg L2188 dopringHook S L
__1\}'1 Electric Box Holder B 1 189A | Spring o 1
132 | SpringWasher | M8 4190 | SeingBushing _ f | L
MEX20 [ 4 191 |'Washer M§ i
IMI0X35 |2 192 | Hex. Socket Cap Screw | MBX35 1
 M10 2|19 | SawAm A
1 MBX25 2 q19s | Hex. Socket Cap Screw M10X35 4
M8 2 {1941 | Spring Washer ' 4
1_40_‘3 Magnetic Switch 2 | Limit Switch
1406} Overtoad Relay 128 | 1 [1954 " Switch Pin
Hos | Hox CopBolt _  |MeXib 3119 | Hex, Sackel Cap Screw
140-11 | Overload Relay 6.5A 1 1197 | Hex, Sockel Cap Screw
142 Moxs | 10 [t97-1 | SpringWasher
143 Nut M5 4 [188 | Pipe Fitting Seat
146 _"ROLmd Head Screw |MAX10 1 4 |199 | Hex. Sockel Cap Screw
1472 | Main Conneot Switch | " " 11200 [CoolantSwitch e




Page 24 Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016
PART LIST -
Part Description Size No. | Q'ty Part Description Size No.
No. No.
201 | Hose Clamp 1261 | Blade Guard -
203 | Pipe Fiing 1/4PX5116 2 1252 | Set Screw i MeX12
— B e B e o ,, ......... 6
205 5/16” x90cm| 1 1264 | Centric Shaft
205 1|25 |BallBeaing | #e0822
207 112651 | Ball Bearing 60877
i MG N = o1
201 [s0x25 | o7 [ Blade Guide
209A | Idie Fiywheet Shaft | 1 |268 | Hex. Socket Cap Scrow
210 | Rol E{)r Beanng 32007 _ 2 269 Eccentric Shdﬂ __________________________ } _
211 | Idie Flywhee T lar0 { Hex. Socket Cap Screw MBX8 2
212 Star Washer &b 1 271 | Blade Gugrd 4 .1 1
2124 | Anti-dust Cover M35 | 2 2z Guide Bracket N 4
213 '\}am Mot M35 1 Hex_Socket Cap Screv\{ ________ Mex12 | 2
214 | Oif inlet 116 1 Pipe Fiting | 1
215A |SawBlade | 1 1[4 |BladeGuide R
2168 | Blade Cover R | Ball Boaring Bracket_ . 1
216411 Extension - t SotScrow o |mexaz 4
217 | Plum Screw ] M5X10 4 Hex Socket Cap Screw | M10X25 2
219 Round Head St:;ew M4 X8 2 Hex. Socket Cap Screw maxzo 4 2
220 {Nwt M4 2 Brush 1
220.1 "Sprlng Washer hi4 2 BrushClamp 3
222 | Handie 2 |z82 {SetScrew M5X5 1
223 Hand} eWhecI B - _1_ _____ 283 SetBushing | 1
223-1 ___Ih_rég'tméeaﬂnq S 51103 T e Hex. Cap B__q_ll_ ______________ M 62(_1 2 2
2232 | Blade Tension Gauge - 11285 [Washer o qme | 2
2233 |Plate ' 1 a25A | Y Connector o1
224 Spec{z_{lﬁsﬂﬁr'ing Washear ol 10 |326A | Flow Control o '
225 Tension Shaft N\ g R 327A | Hose 25 mq_t_g_rs
229 Pate 1 328A | Hose N 2.0 meters
230 Hex. Ssckel(,ap Screw MEX12 2 3208 | Hose 2.0 meters
G P R B . e I
232 | Hex. Sacket Cap Screw M4X25 2 o 15 motors 1
o L | s o T - N
240A | Slide Bracket R 1 ot
Spring Washer Mio | 3 _ ] 1
| M10x50 3__[s38A | Oil Gauge e o
24043 | Set 59'.‘:_‘” ................... M10x25 1 [s36A | Solenoid 2D2 L
244 Cover Plate o ' _ _ 1 [s37a | Solenoid = 3C2 1
245 | Hex. Socket Cap Screw MBX8 | . 2 |aaraa Palat_Cbeckw - o
26 [ Gi - ..................... S Tee | Rodudng 1
247 | Spiing Washer M8 6 [339A | Oil Fill Port B o Ny
245 | Hox, Socket Cap Scrow MBX25 6 [s40a | Tank Cover o o 1
w8 ﬁ{ade Guide Movgtbleﬁod """"" 1 [|341A Taﬁ'km _________________________________________ i
2491 | Hex Socket Cap Scrow | M6x8 1_|pot | ControtPaney & 1
_%5_9 _______ ____Set SC!’Q;.“;’ R M()X"‘Z ....... ) 4 E’OQ EiPGtrl(xfﬂ Box COVBI’ ) ) . 1
251 | Hex. Socket Cap Screw MBX20 | 2 |Po3 | Electric Box Platform ) 1
252 | Sefting Bracket " 1 |Po4 | Electric Parts Plate L
253 He:x. SOCke_t.(/]p écréw --------- M12X50 1 P04-1 _"%r_ansformer ____________________ 1
204 \Handle o~ 1~ |1 |poaz | Fuse Biock T
B6 _'(gulde Brackot ------------ 1 Po5 Electric Parls Plate {Rear o - 1
258 | Nul |mio 2 s | comtacts | 1
259 | SetScrow _ | mioxas 2 |Pos2 | IC Contacts _ 2
b o Sockel oy Seren” e h_.____T.M T Pzaze e D T
940812




Page 25 Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016

224 -




Page 26 . Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070) 27/04/2016

/ ‘\(

X

R R
L

e




Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

27/04/2016




27/04/2016

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

Page 28

(7)8L2

¥5%

(2182 —-Q,

~.
.

($)052

o~ (2)1-2Le
g &Lt
()L

- 27 -



27/04/2016

Semi Auto and Vise Hydraulic System

Instruction Manual for EB-350DSA (B070)

Vige prosaure AD

- _, __

g i ;
( o ” AT Prossure 15-30kgiom L

o 331A e i

Page 29





